toto the decision of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 04, Tuguegarao, Cagayan[3]

ruling in favor of private respondent Dick Manglapus (hereinafter referred to as
"Manglapus"), and ordering petitioner National Irrigation Administration (hereinafter
referred to as "NIA") to pay Manglapus one hundred fifty thousand six hundred
pesos (P150,600.00), and fifty thousand pesos (P50,000.00), as compensatory
damages, five thousand pesos (P5,000.00), as attorney's fees, and two thousand
pesos (P2,000.00), as litigation expenses and costs.

First, the relevant facts.

On June 28, 1963, a free patent over three (3) hectares of land, situated in barrio

[...]

On December 23, 1991, the trial court rendered a decision in favor of Manglapus,
thus:[15]

"WHEREFORE, and in consideration of the foregoing, the Court finds
preponderance of evidence in favor of the plaintiff and against the
defendant:

"1) Ordering the defendant to pay plaintiff the sum of One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Six Hundred Pesos (P150,600.00) and Fifty Thousand
(P50,000.00) Pesos as compensatory damages;

"2) Ordering the defendant to pay to plaintiff the sum of Five Thousand
Pesos (P5,000.00) as attorney's fees and Two Thousand Pesos

(P2,000.00) as litigation expenses; and

"3) To pay the cost of the suit.